The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
the financial condition or results of operations of future periods or the financial condition or results of operations that actually would have been
realized had the entities been combined during the periods presented. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, the preliminary acquisition-date fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements is subject to adjustment and may vary
significantly from the actual amounts that will be recorded upon completion of the Merger.

139

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

187

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 27, 2011

(in millions, except par value and number of shares)

Kratos
Historical
March 27,

2011

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Related to
Herley*

Subtotal
Pro Forma
Combined

Integral
Historical
April 1,

2011

Integral Pro
Forma

Adjustments*
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 45.5 $ 70.8(a) $ 116.3 $ 5.3 $ (35.7)(b) $ 85.9
Restricted cash 112.3 (102.8)(a) 9.5 � � 9.5
Accounts receivable, net 161.8 � 161.8 68.6 � 230.4
Inventoried costs, net of progress payments 72.4 � 72.4 12.9 � 85.3
Income taxes receivable � � � 3.9 � 3.9
Prepaid expenses 9.9 � 9.9 2.5 � 12.4
Other current assets 11.8 � 11.8 6.9 (3.0)(c)(d) 15.7

Total current assets 413.7 (32.0) 381.7 100.1 (38.7) 443.1
Property and equipment, net 58.1 � 58.1 25.4 � 83.5
Goodwill 368.7 � 368.7 71.8 87.6(e)(d) 528.1
Intangibles, net 122.8 � 122.8 19.6 23.6(f) 166.0
Other assets 20.1 � 20.1 3.3 5.2(c)(d) 28.6

Total assets $ 983.4 $ (32.0) $ 951.4 $ 220.2 $ 77.7 $ 1,249.3

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 57.5 $ (1.5) $ 56.0 $ 5.9 $ � $ 61.9
Accrued expenses 37.0 (9.6) 27.4 13.1 � 40.5
Accrued compensation 36.6 (4.0) 32.6 11.3 � 43.9
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on
uncompleted contracts 16.4 � 16.4 17.1 � 33.5
Other current liabilities 23.6 � 23.6 10.7 (5.8)(d)(g) 28.5
Current portion of long-term debt � � 32.5 (32.5)(h) �

Total current liabilities 171.1 (15.1) 156.0 90.6 (38.3) 208.3
Long-term debt, net of current portion 516.5 � 516.5 � 102.8(h) 619.3
Other long-term liabilities 47.9 � 47.9 16.5 (4.0)(d)(g) 60.4

Total liabilities 735.5 (15.1) 720.4 107.1 60.5 888.0
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, $.001
par value, 10,000 shares outstanding at
December 27, 2009 and Dectember 26, 2010
(liquidation preference $5.0 million at
December 26, 2010) � � � � � �
Common stock, $.001 par value,
195,000,000 shares authorized; 15,784,591
and 18,616,023 shares issued and
outstanding at December 27, 2009 and
December 26, 2010, respectively � � � 0.2 (0.2)(i) �
Additional paid-in capital 618.1 618.1 73.0 70.7(j) 761.8
Noncontrolling interest 16.9 (16.9)(a) � � �
Accumulated deficit (387.1) (387.1) 39.9 (53.3)(k) (400.5)

Total stockholders' equity 247.9 (16.9) 231.0 113.1 17.2 361.3

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

188

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 983.4 $ (32.0) $ 951.4 $ 220.2 $ 77.7 $ 1,249.3

*
See Note 6 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

140

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

189

 Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 27, 2011

(in millions, except per share data)

Kratos
Historical

Three Months
Ended

March 27,
2011

Herley
Historical

Three Months
Ended

January 30,
2011

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments*

Subtotal Pro
Forma

Combined

Integral
Systems

Three Months
Ended
April 1,

2011

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments*
Pro Forma
Combined

Service revenues $ 79.8 $ � $ � $ 79.8 $ 45.2 $ � $ 125.0
Product sales 43.0 50.7 � 93.7 8.1 � 101.8

Total revenues 122.8 50.7 � 173.5 53.3 � 226.8

Cost of service revenue 60.3 60.3 35.0 95.3
Cost of product sales 35.1 34.2 � 69.3 3.4 � 72.7

Total costs 95.4 34.2 � 129.6 38.4 � 168.0

Gross profit 27.4 16.5 � 43.9 14.9 � 58.8
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 19.6 8.8 0.5(a)(b) 28.9 14.0 1.2(a)(c) 44.1
Research and development
expenses 0.6 � � 0.6 2.9 � 3.5
Litigation costs and
settlements, net of recovery � 0.2 � 0.2 � � 0.2
Merger and acquisition
expenses 5.8 0.1 � 5.9 � � 5.9

Operating income (loss)
from continuing
operations 1.4 7.4 (0.5) 8.3 (2.0) (1.2) 5.1

Other expense:
Interest expense, net (6.7) � (6.3)(d) (13.0) (0.9) (1.3)(d) (15.2)
Other income, net 0.3 � 0.3 0.1 � 0.4

Total other expense, net (6.4) � (6.3) (12.7) (0.8) (1.3) (14.8)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations before
income taxes (5.0) 7.4 (6.8) (4.4) (2.8) (2.5) (9.7)
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes from
continuing operations (1.2) 2.2 (1.6)(e) (0.6) (0.7) 0.7(e) (0.6)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (3.8) $ 5.2 $ (5.2) $ (3.8) $ (2.1) $ (3.2) $ (9.1)

Basic income per common
share:

Income from continuing
operations $ (0.18) $ (0.16) $ (0.27)

Diluted income per common
share:

Income from continuing
operations $ (0.18) $ (0.16) $ (0.27)

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

190

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:

Basic 21.3 2.5(f) 23.8 10.5(g) 34.3
Diluted 21.3 2.5(f) 23.8 10.5(g) 34.3

*
See Note 7 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

141

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

191

 Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 26, 2010

(in millions, except per share data)

Kratos
Historical

Year
Ended

December 26,
2010

Gichner
Historical

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2010

Herley
Historical

Twelve
Months
Ended

January 30,
2011

HBE
Historical

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2010

Preliminary
Pro

Forma
Adjustments*

Subtotal Pro
Forma

Combined

Integral
Systems
Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2010

Preliminary
Pro

Forma
Adjustments*

Pro
Forma

Combined
Service revenues $ 284.8 $ � $ � $ 46.9 $ � $ 331.7 $ 87.5 $ � $ 419.2
Product sales 123.7 49.9 193.4 � � 367.0 97.1 � 464.1

Total revenues 408.5 49.9 193.4 46.9 � 698.7 184.6 � 883.3

Cost of service revenue 215.5 � 215.5 64.7 280.2
Cost of product sales 103.0 41.1 133.6 33.5 � 311.2 55.6 � 366.8

Total costs 318.5 41.1 133.6 33.5 � 526.7 120.3 � 647.0

Gross profit 90.0 8.8 59.8 13.4 � 172.0 64.3 � 236.3
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 63.0 3.5 32.9 10.7 21.0(a)(b) 131.1 60.0 7.3(a)(c) 198.4
Research and development
expenses 2.2 � � � � 2.2 11.0 � 13.2
Litigation costs and settlements,
net of recovery (1.4) � 14.5 � � 13.1 � � 13.1
Merger and acquisition expenses 3.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 � 4.0 1.5 � 5.5

Operating income (loss) from
continuing operations 23.1 5.1 12.2 2.2 (21.0) 21.6 (8.2) (7.3) 6.1

Other expense:
Interest expense, net (22.3) (0.4) (0.2) (0.1) (30.6)(d) (53.6) (1.2) (6.0)(d) (60.8)
Other income, net 1.1 (0.1) � � � 1.0 0.3 � 1.3

Total other expense, net (21.2) (0.5) (0.2) (0.1) (30.6) (52.6) (0.9) (6.0) (59.5)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 1.9 4.6 12.0 2.1 (51.6) (31.0) (9.1) (13.3) (53.4)
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes from continuing
operations (12.7) 1.6 3.6 0.9 (4.8)(e) (11.4) (3.1) 3.1(e) (11.4)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 14.6 $ 3.0 $ 8.4 $ 1.2 $ (46.8) $ (19.6) $ (6.0) $ (16.4) $ (42.0)

Basic income per common
share:

Income from continuing
operations $ 0.88 $ (0.83) $ (1.24)

Diluted income per common
share:

Income from continuing
operations $ 0.87 $ (0.83) $ (1.24)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

192

Basic 16.6 4.9(h) 2.0(h) 23.5 10.5(g) 34.0
Diluted 16.9 4.9(h) 2.0(h) 23.5 10.5(g) 34.0

*
See Note 7 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

142

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

193

 Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Transaction and Other Recent Events

   On May 15, 2011, Kratos Defense & Security Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Kratos"), Integral Systems, Inc., a Maryland
corporation ("Integral Systems"), IRIS Merger Sub Inc., a Maryland corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kratos ("Merger Sub"),

[…]

Reflects the elimination of Integral Systems retained earnings offset by transaction costs and change in control payments of
$13.4 million.

7. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations:

(a)
Net decrease in amortization expense to reflect the adjustment for intangibles not acquired in the Integral Systems, Herley
and HBE transactions, net of the amortization expense of identifiable intangible assets arising from the purchase price
allocations. Identifiable intangible assets are being amortized using the straight-line method and their weighted average
useful lives (in millions):

Pro Forma Condensed
Combined

Three Months Ended
March 27, 2011

Amortization of: Herley
Integral
Systems Combined

Customer relationships $ 1.2 $ 1.4 $ 2.6
Funded backlog � 2.0 2.0
Trade names � 0.0 0.0

Total estimated amortization expense 1.2 3.4 4.6
Elimination of previously-recorded
amortization of acquisition-related intangible
assets (0.3) (1.2) (1.5)

Pro forma adjustment to amortization of
acquisition-related intangible assets $ 0.9 $ 2.2 $ 3.1

Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Twelve Months Ended

December 26, 2010

Amortization of: Gichner Herley HBE
Subtotal

Combined
Integral
Systems Combined

Customer relationships $ 0.4 $ 4.8 $ � $ 5.2 $ 5.4 $ 10.6
Funded backlog 0.6 16.1 0.7 17.4 8.2 25.6
Trade names and technical know-how 0.5 0.1 � 0.6 0.1 0.7

Total estimated amortization expense 1.5 21.0 0.7 23.2 13.7 36.9
Elimination of previously-recorded
amortization of acquisition-related
intangible assets (0.1) (1.0) (0.1) (1.2) (3.8) (5.0)

Pro forma adjustment to amortization of
acquisition-related intangible assets $ 1.4 $ 20.0 $ 0.6 $ 22.0 $ 9.9 $ 31.9

(b)
Reflects a reduction in stock-based compensation expense as a result of the vesting, in full, of stock options and restricted
stock immediately prior to closing of the Herley and HBE transactions offset by stock-based compensation expense for stock

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

201

options assumed. The net adjustment was a reduction in expense of $0.4 million for the three months ended March 27, 2011
and $1.0 million for the twelve months ended December 26, 2010.

149

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form S-4

202

Table of Contents